Interest expense 28,409 � 28,409
Interest earned (285) � (285)
Losses on extinguishment of debt 45 � 45
Foreign currency losses, net 4,758 � 4,758
Miscellaneous expense, net 2,492 � 2,492
Income (loss) before income taxes 65,936 (41,464) 24,472
Income tax expense (benefit) 33,569 (14,231) 19,338
Net income (loss) 32,367 (27,233) 5,134
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 730 � 730
Net income (loss) attributable to Ferro Corporation 31,637 (27,233) 4,404
Dividends on preferred stock (165) � (165)
Net income (loss) attributable to Ferro Corporation common shareholders $ 31,472 $ (27,233) $ 4,239
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Ferro Corporation common shareholders:
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.37 $ (0.32) $ 0.05
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.36 (0.31) 0.05

57

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

FERRO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 � (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2010

As originally
reported

Effect of
accounting
change As adjusted

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net sales $   2,101,865 $ � $   2,101,865
Cost of sales 1,643,200 533 1,643,733
Gross profit 458,665 (533) 458,132
Selling, general and administrative expenses 293,736 (14,068) 279,668
Restructuring and impairment charges 63,732 � 63,732
Other expense (income):
Interest expense 44,568 � 44,568
Interest earned (651) � (651)
Losses on extinguishment of debt 23,001 � 23,001
Foreign currency losses, net 4,724 � 4,724
Miscellaneous expense, net 5,814 � 5,814
Income before income taxes 23,741   13,535 37,276
Income tax expense 16,468 5,405 21,873
Net income 7,273 8,130 15,403
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,577 � 1,577
Net income attributable to Ferro Corporation 5,696 8,130 13,826
Dividends on preferred stock (660) � (660)
Net income attributable to Ferro Corporation common shareholders $ 5,036 $ 8,130 $ 13,166
Earnings per share attributable to Ferro Corporation common shareholders:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.06 $ 0.09 $ 0.15
Diluted earnings per share 0.06 0.09 0.15
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income Information

Year Ended December 31, 2012
Prior

accounting
method

Effect of
accounting
change As reported

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net loss $   (368,009) $   (5,025) $   (373,034)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation (3,812) (441) (4,253)
Postretirement benefit liabilities (6,376) 5,466 (910)
Other (25) � (25)
Total comprehensive loss (378,222) � (378,222)
Less: Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 3,295 � 3,295
Comprehensive loss attributable to Ferro Corporation $ (381,517) $ � $ (381,517)

58

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

FERRO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 � (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2011
Prior

accounting
method

Effect of
accounting
change

As
reported

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net income (loss) $ 32,367 $   (27,233) $   5,134
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation (3,473) � (3,473)
Postretirement benefit liabilities (27,453) 27,233 (220)
Total comprehensive income 1,441 � 1,441
Less: Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 930 � 930
Comprehensive income attributable to Ferro Corporation $   511 $ � $ 511

Year Ended December 31, 2010
Prior

accounting
method

Effect of
accounting
change As reported

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net income $ 7,273 $   8,130 $   15,403
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation (1,971) 856 (1,115)
Postretirement benefit liabilities 5,318 (8,986) (3,668)
Raw material commodity swaps (107) � (107)
Interest rate swaps 6,121 � 6,121
Total comprehensive income 16,634 � 16,634
Less: Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,740 � 1,740
Comprehensive income attributable to Ferro Corporation $   14,894 $ � $ 14,894
Consolidated Balance Sheets Information

December 31, 2012
Prior

accounting
method

Effect of
accounting
change As reported

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets
Total assets $   1,079,103 $ � $   1,079,103
Liabilities and Equity
Total liabilities $ 872,429 $ � $ 872,429
Equity
Retained earnings (deficit) 24,393 (110,999) (86,606)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (94,349)   110,999 16,650
Other equity accounts 276,630 � 276,630
Total equity 206,674 � 206,674
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,079,103 $ � $ 1,079,103

59

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

FERRO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 � (Continued)

December 31, 2011

As originally
reported

Effect of
accounting
change As adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets
Total assets $   1,440,651 $ � $ 1,440,651
Liabilities and Equity
Total liabilities $ 858,157 $ � $ 858,157
Equity
Retained earnings (deficit) 393,636 (105,974) 287,662
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (82,075)   105,974 23,899
Other equity accounts 270,933 � 270,933
Total equity 582,494 � 582,494
Total liabilities and equity $   1,440,651 $ � $   1,440,651
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Information

Year Ended December 31, 2012
Prior

accounting
method

Effect of
accounting
change As reported

(Dollars in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (368,009) $   (5,025) $ (373,034)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Retirement benefits (4,686) 5,025 339
Other adjustments 396,353 � 396,353
Net cash provided by operating activities 23,658 � 23,658
Net cash used for investing activities (55,308) � (55,308)
Net cash provided by financing activities 36,457 � 36,457
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1,778 � 1,778
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 6,585 � 6,585
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 22,991 � 22,991
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $   29,576 $ � $   29,576

60

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

FERRO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 � (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2011

As originally
reported

Effect of
accounting
change As adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income (loss) $   32,367 $   (27,233) $   5,134
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:
Retirement benefits (18,896) 27,233 8,337
Other adjustments 39,762 � 39,762
Net cash provided by operating activities 53,233 � 53,233
Net cash used for investing activities (65,127) � (65,127)
Net cash provided by financing activities 5,904 � 5,904
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (54) � (54)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,044) � (6,044)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 29,035 � 29,035
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 22,991 $ � $ 22,991

Year Ended December 31, 2010

As originally
reported

Effect of
accounting
change As adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $ 7,273 $   8,130 $ 15,403
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Retirement benefits (1,630) (8,130) (9,760)
Other adjustments 193,222 � 193,222
Net cash provided by operating activities 198,865 � 198,865
Net cash used for investing activities (33,322) � (33,322)
Net cash used for financing activities (157,264) � (157,264)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 2,249 � 2,249
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 10,528 � 10,528
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 18,507 � 18,507
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $   29,035 $ � $   29,035
New Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

The FASB issued ASU 2011-11, Disclosures about Offsetting Assets and Liabilities, (�ASU 2011-11�) in December 2011 and ASU 2013-01,

[…]

the Company�s reportable segments, which aligns segment reporting to the current manner in which performance is evaluated, strategic decisions
are made and resources are allocated. Unallocated corporate expenses consist primarily of executive employment costs, legacy pension and other
benefit costs, certain professional fees, and costs associated with our global headquarters facility.

95

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

FERRO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 � (Continued)

Each segment�s income (loss) and reconciliations to (loss) income before income taxes follow. For 2011 and 2010, each segment�s income (loss)
has been adjusted for the effects of applying retrospectively the refined allocations, with the offset in unallocated corporate expenses. For these
periods, unallocated corporate expenses also have been adjusted for the effects of applying retrospectively the change in accounting principle as
described in Note 2, Recent Accounting Pronouncements and Change in Accounting Principle.

2011 2010

2012
As

adjusted Adjustments

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted Adjustments

As
originally
reported

(Dollars in thousands)
Electronic Materials $ (16,122) $ 68,024 $ (6,845) $ 74,869 $ 132,009 $ (576) $ 132,585
Performance Coatings 26,306 34,033 (3,955) 37,988 31,403 (8,013) 39,416
Color and Glass Performance
Materials 26,115 29,672 (2,655) 32,327 26,032 (5,482) 31,514
Polymer Additives 12,711 15,784 563 15,221 16,027 (2,360) 18,387
Specialty Plastics 14,057 9,428 (93) 9,521 13,413 2,065 11,348
Pharmaceuticals 2,409 3,744 694 3,050 4,699 3,885 814
Total segment income 65,476 160,685 (12,291) 172,976 223,583 (10,481) 234,064
Unallocated corporate expenses 70,272 83,764 29,173 54,591 45,119 (24,016) 69,135
Restructuring and impairment
charges 225,819 17,030 � 17,030 63,732 � 63,732
Other expense, net 32,934 35,419 � 35,419 77,456 � 77,456
(Loss) income before income taxes $ (263,549) $ 24,472 $ (41,464) $ 65,936 $ 37,276 $ 13,535 $ 23,741
The following table details depreciation and amortization expense by segment:

2012 2011 2010
(Dollars in thousands)

Electronic Materials $ 7,009 $ 10,092 $ 11,586
Performance Coatings 18,761 17,415 17,004
Color and Glass Performance Materials 4,053 6,088 7,012
Polymer Additives 10,979 10,999 10,776
Specialty Plastics 1,858 2,014 2,369
Pharmaceuticals 2,036 2,039 2,073
Total segment depreciation and amortization 44,696 48,647 50,820
Unallocated depreciation and amortization 12,688 14,846 26,116
Total depreciation and amortization $   57,384 $   63,493 $   76,936

96

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-K